## RESOLUTION

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Kathy Hayes, Board Services Manager/Clerk of the Board retired from county service on March 15, 2024, after 20 plus years of service to the residents of Humboldt County; and

Kathy was hired on October 31, 2003, as a Senior Office Assistant working in the Humboldt County Planning Department supporting the work of the Planning Commission, and less than six months later was appointed by the Board of Supervisors as Administrative Secretary to the Board of Supervisors and Deputy Clerk of the Board; and

In 2006, Kathy was promoted to Administrative Support Manager to the Board of Supervisors/Clerk of the Board and has spent the next 17 years providing support to five elected Board Members and ensuring compliance with Clerk of the Board Mandates. Kathy has served with sixteen different elected Board Members and twelve different Board Chairs; and

Kathy joined the California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Association (CCBSA) in 2006 and has served as Regional Chair/Co-Chair of the Northern Region numerous times, and has served on the CCBSA Executive Committee, Budget Committee, Education Committee, and the Legislative Committee; and

In 2016, Kathy received the prestigious CCBSA Certified Clerk of the Board Certification recognizing her dedication to continued education and leadership; and

During her tenure, Kathy consistently demonstrated professionalism, dedication, and a strong work ethic. She was an amazing mentor to colleagues and an advocate for Clerks and their staff throughout the State. She was a leader and inspiration. If you look around this room, you will see the countless lives she touched with love, humor, and encouragement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes, honors, and expresses gratitude for Kathy's years of dedication to the county, and if anyone deserves a long retirement, it is our friend Kathy Hayes. Congratulations and you will be missed!

Dated: March 26, 2024

Supervisor Rex Bohn, Chair